

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KRISTOPHER SANDERS,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. 87,231

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

FILED

SID J. WHITE

FEB 17 1997

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By [Signature]
Chief Deputy Clerk

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEVEN L. BOLOTIN
Assistant Public Defender
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0236365

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33831
(941) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
A. Trial	1
B. Penalty Phase	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	30
ARGUMENT	35

ISSUE I

THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED FLORIDA RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.300(b) AND DUE PROCESS OF LAW WHEN, IN EXCUSING PROSPECTIVE JUROR CLAIRE PAYEUR FOR CAUSE, HE DENIED DEFENSE COUNSEL'S REQUESTS FOR AN OPPORTUNITY TO EXAMINE THE JUROR ON VOIR DIRE.

35

A. The Applicable Law 35

B. The Excusal of Juror Payeur 38

ISSUE II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ALLOW THE DEFENSE TO CROSS-EXAMINE A KEY PROSECUTION WITNESS, GEORGE NASHEF, ABOUT HIS DRUG RUNNING ACTIVITIES FOR JOEY DUCKETT AND OTHER INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN PLANNING THE HOMICIDE, WHERE THE CROSS-EXAMINATION WAS (1) CRITICAL TO THE JURY'S ASSESSMENT OF NASHEF'S CREDIBILITY AND (2) GERMANE TO MATTERS OPENED UP ON DIRECT.

43

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

ISSUE III

APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE FALLS SHORT OF EIGHTH AMENDMENT STANDARDS OF RELIABILITY DUE TO THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO PROPERLY CONSIDER THE VASTLY DISPARATE TREATMENT ACCORDED TO JOEY DUCKETT, AN EQUALLY CULPABLE IF NOT MORE CULPABLE COPARTICIPANT IN THE HOMICIDE.

54

ISSUE IV

DR. SIDNEY MERIN, WHO WAS INITIALLY AUTHORIZED TO SERVE AS THE DEFENSE'S CONFIDENTIAL PSYCHOLOGICAL EXPERT, AND WHO RECEIVED PRIVILEGED MATERIALS SUPPLIED BY THE DEFENSE, SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN ALLOWED TO BE CALLED AS A WITNESS FOR THE PROSECUTION IN VIOLATION OF THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE AS GUARANTEED BY FLORIDA RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.216-(a) .

62

ISSUE V

THERE WAS NO COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE TRIAL COURT'S REFUSAL TO WEIGH APPELLANT'S AGE (20) AS A MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE, WHERE (1) THE EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT HAD THE EMOTIONAL AND PSYCHOLOGICAL DEVELOPMENT OF A 14 OR 15 YEAR OLD WAS UNREBUTTED; (2) APPELLANT HAD A TRAUMATIC CHILDHOOD, AND WAS DIAGNOSED AND TREATED THROUGHOUT HIS TEENAGE YEARS FOR SEVERE MAJOR DEPRESSION; (3) THE TRIAL COURT'S REJECTION OF THE AGE MITIGATOR WAS BASED SOLELY ON A FINDING THAT APPELLANT IS OF AVERAGE INTELLIGENCE (WHERE THE EVIDENCE WAS OF A "DULL NORMAL" IQ OF 80), AND (4) THE STATE'S OWN EXPERT READILY

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

	AGREED THAT THERE IS A DIFFERENCE BETWEEN IQ AND EMOTIONAL AGE.	80
ISSUE VI		
	APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE IS DIS- PROPORTIONATE	89
ISSUE VII		
	THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO IN- STRUCT THE JURY ON THE SENTENCING OPTION OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT WITHOUT PAROLE, WHERE THAT PENALTY BECAME LAW SHORTLY AFTER THE CRIME BUT BEFORE THE TRIAL, VIOLATED DUE PRO- CESS, FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS, AND THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.	93
ISSUE VIII		
	THE JURY INSTRUCTION ON THE "COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED" AGGRA- VATING FACTOR (WHICH WAS THE ONLY PROFFERED AGGRAVATOR IN THIS CASE, AND THEREFORE WAS THE ESSENTIAL ELEMENT WHICH NEEDED TO BE FOUND IN ORDER TO MAKE APPELLANT ELIGIBLE FOR A DEATH SENTENCE) VIOLATED DUE PRO- CESS BY RELIEVING THE STATE OF ITS BURDEN OF PROOF AND USURPING THE JURY'S FACT-FINDING FUNCTION.	96
CONCLUSION		100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Akron v. Wendell,</u> 590 N.E. 2d 380 (Ohio App. 9 Dist. 1990)	38
<u>Allen v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1994)	81
<u>Allen v. State,</u> 821 P. 2d 371 (Okla. Cr. 1991)	94
<u>Banda v. State,</u> 536 so. 2d 221 (Fla. 1988)	46, 97
<u>Blackhawk, Tenn., Ltd. Partnership v. Waltemyer,</u> 900 F.Supp. 414 (M.D.Fla. 1995)	78
<u>Bowie v. State,</u> 906 P. 2d 759 (Okla. Cr. 1995)	94
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 533 so. 2d 744 (Fla. 1988)	61
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	60
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 so. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	86
<u>Cannakiris v. Cannakiris,</u> 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1990)	61
<u>Cardona v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1994)	55
<u>Castro v. State,</u> 597 so. 2d 259 (Fla. 1992)	76
<u>Cheatham v. State,</u> 900 P. 2d 414 (Okla. Cr. 1995)	94, 95
<u>Coco v. State,</u> 62 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1953)	44
<u>Coxwell v. State,</u> 361 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1978)	44, 46, 54
<u>Crais v. State,</u> ___ So. 2d ___ (Fla. 1996) [21 FLW S417]	55

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Davis v. Alaska,</u> 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	43, 44, 54
<u>Dean v. Dean,</u> 607 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	77, 78
<u>DeAngelo v. State,</u> 616 so. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	89
<u>Dobbert v. Florida,</u> 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	94
<u>DuBoise v. State,</u> 520 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1988)	87
<u>Elam v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1994)	98
<u>Ellard v. Godwin,</u> 77 so. 2d 617 (Fla. 1995)	61
<u>Ellis v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1993)	81, 87
<u>Engle v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1983)	92
<u>Erickson v. State,</u> 565 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	65, 74
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 417 so. 2d 631 (Fla. 1982)	86
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	60, 75, 89
<u>Fleckinser v. State,</u> 642 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	37
<u>Fontenot v. State,</u> 881 P. 2d 69, (Okla. Cr. 1994)	94
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 579 so. 2d 286 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	3s
<u>Garner v. Somberg,</u> 672 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	77, 78

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Green v. State,</u> 575 so. 2d 796 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	37
<u>H.A.W. v. State,</u> 652 so. 2d 948 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	65, 74
<u>Hain v. State,</u> 852 P. 2d 744 (Okla. Cr. 1993)	93, 94
<u>Hall v. Haddock,</u> 573 so. 2d 149 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	65
<u>Hernandez v. State,</u> 621 so. 2d 1353 (Fla. 1993)	35, 41-43
<u>Herring v. State,</u> 446 so. 2d 1049 (Fla. 1984)	88
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 569 so. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)	61
<u>Humphrey v. State,</u> 864 P. 2d 343 (Okla. Cr. 1993)	93
<u>Jacqers v. State,</u> 536 so. 2d 321 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	45, 54
<u>Johnson v. Singletary,</u> 938 so. 2d 1166 (11th Cir. 1991)	99
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 378 so. 2d 797 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	37
<u>Kelly v. State,</u> 425 so. 2d 81 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	44, 54
<u>Kolker v. State,</u> 649 so. 2d 250 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	76
<u>Kramer v. State,</u> 619 so. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	89
<u>Lane v. Sarfati,</u> 676 so. 2d 475 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	78
<u>Larzalere v. State,</u> 676 so. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	59

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Lavette v. State,</u> 442 So. 2d 265 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	45, 53, 54
<u>LeCroy v. State,</u> 533 so. 2d 750 (Fla. 1988)	al
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	58, 60
<u>Lovette v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1994)	64, 65, 74
<u>Matire v. State,</u> 323 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970)	61
<u>Maxwell v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1992)	55, 81, 82, 86
<u>McCarty v. State,</u> 904 P. 2d 110 (Okla. Cr. 1995)	94
<u>McKinney v. State,</u> 579 so. 2d 80 (Fla. 1991)	89, 91
<u>McKinnis v. State,</u> 439 so. 2d 302 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	65
<u>Meeks v. State,</u> 336 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 1976)	87
<u>Mendez v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	45, 54
<u>Miller v. State,</u> ___So. 2d___ (Fla. 2d DCA 1996) [21 FLW D2464]	36
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1985)	81, 88
<u>Mines v. State,</u> 390 so. 2d 332 (Fla. 1980)	86
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 595 so. 2d 938 (Fla. 1992)	91
<u>Mordenti v. State,</u> 630 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1994)	98

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Morgan v. State,</u> 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	64, 83, 86
<u>Morris v. State,</u> 557 so. 2d 27 (Fla. 1990)	86
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 so. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	86, 87, 89, 92
<u>O'Callaghan v. State,</u> 542 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1989)	55
<u>O'Connell v. State,</u> 480 So. 2d 1284 (Fla. 1985)	35, 37, 38, 41-43
<u>Pardo v. State,</u> 563 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1990)	61, 83, 86
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 887 P. 2d 290 (Okla. Cr. 1994)	94
<u>Peek v. State,</u> 396 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1981)	81, 88
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh,</u> 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	86
<u>Perry v. State,</u> 675 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	35
<u>Pouncy v. State,</u> 353 so. 2d 640 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	63, 64, 72, 74
<u>Powe v. State,</u> 413 so. 2d 1272 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	53
<u>Rhodes v. State,</u> 638 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1994)	35, 38
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)	46, 98
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 so. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	88
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 591 so. 2d 195 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	32, 33, 69-71, 73-75

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Salazar v. State,</u> 852 P. 2d 729 (Okla. Cr. 1993)	93-95
<u>Sandstrom v. Montana,</u> 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	97
<u>Sanford v. Rubin,</u> 237 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1970)	98
<u>Sarduy v. State,</u> 540 so. 2d 203 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	97, 98
<u>Sawyer v. Whitley,</u> 505 U.S. 333, 112 S. Ct. 2514, 120 L. Ed. 2d 269 (1992)	99
<u>Scott v. Dugger,</u> 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992)	55
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 1992)	91
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 681 so. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1996)	81, 88
<u>Sochor v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1993)	98
<u>Songer v. State,</u> 544 so. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	89, 92
<u>Speights v. State,</u> 668 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	97
<u>Stanley v. State,</u> 560 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	97, 98
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. K.A.W.,</u> 575 so. 2d 630 (Fla. 1991)	78
<u>State v. Anderson,</u> 282 N.E. 2d 568 (Ohio 1972)	38
<u>State v. Bolender,</u> 503 so. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1987)	61
<u>State v. Delva,</u> 575 so. 2d 643 (Fla. 1991)	98

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 203 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	89
<u>State v. Hamilton,</u> 448 So. 2d 1007 (Fla. 1984)	64
<u>State v. Jenkins,</u> 473 N.E. 2d 264 (Ohio 1984)	38
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 616 so. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	98, 99
<u>State v. Reed,</u> 421 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	61
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 420 So. 2d 862 (Fla. 1982)	98
<u>Stripling v. State,</u> 349 so. 2d 187 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	45
<u>Sumner v. Shuman,</u> 483 U.S. 66 (1987)	60
<u>Sutton v. Gomez,</u> 234 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2d DCA 1970)	36
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 565 So. 2d 1311 (Fla. 1990)	98
<u>Townsend v. State,</u> 420 So. 2d 615 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	64, 74
<u>Truman v. Wainwright,</u> 514 F.2d 150 (5th Cir. 1975)	45
<u>Tucker v. State,</u> 484 So. 2d 1299 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	65, 72, 74
<u>Tuilaepa v. California,</u> 512 U.S. , 114 S. Ct. 2630, 129 L. Ed. 2d 750 (1994)	98
<u>United States v. Alvarez,</u> 519 F.2d 1036 (3d Cir. 1975)	72
<u>United States v. Williams,</u> 592 F.2d 1277 (5th Cir. 1979)	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Ursrv v. State,</u> 428 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	64, 72, 74
<u>Wheat v. United States,</u> 486 U.S. 153 (1988)	76
<u>White v. State,</u> 616 so. 2d 21 (Fla. 1993)	89
<u>Whitfield v. State,</u> 452 So. 2d 548 (Fla. 1984)	97
<u>Wike v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 1994)	43
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 640 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1994)	35, 41-43
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 424 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	35
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 456 (Fla. 1993)	59
<u>Wooten v. State,</u> 464 So. 2d 640 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	44, 54
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 586 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1991)	97
<u>Zant v. Stephens,</u> 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	60
<u>Zerquera v. State,</u> 549 so. 2d 189 (Fla. 1989)	44
